Notes to the Accounts

2015

South

Hong Kong US Taiwan Korean Thai Singapore Australian

Dollars Dollars Dollars Won Baht Dollars Dollars Other Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Current assets 2,349 82 14 427 – 53 – – 2,925
Current liabilities – (7,667) – – – – – – (7,667)
Derivative financial
instrument held at fair
value through profit or loss – 14,425 – – – – (14,499) – (74)

Foreign currency
exposure on net
monetary items 2,349 6,840 14 427 – 53 (14,499) – (4,816)
Investments held at fair
value through profit
or loss 48,695 36,345 25,859 – 12,336 4,480 16,496 11,192 155,403
Derivative instruments
held at fair value through
profit or loss – index
put options 89 – 107 181 – – 25 – 402

Total net foreign
currency exposure 51,133 43,185 25,980 608 12,336 4,533 2,022 11,192 150,989

The above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency risk during the current
and comparative year.

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of net profit for the year and net assets with regard to the Company’s
monetary financial assets and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and assumes a 10% (2015:
10%) appreciation or depreciation in sterling against the currencies to which the Company is exposed, which is
considered to be a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of exchange rates during the year.

If sterling had weakened by 10% this would have had the following effect:

2016 2015
£’000 £’000

Income Statement – return after taxation
Revenue return 479 392
Capital return (1,673) (492)

Total return after taxation (1,194) (100)

Net assets (1,194) (100)

Conversely if sterling had strengthened by 10% this would have had the following effect:

2016 2015
£’000 £’000

Income Statement – return after taxation
Revenue return (479) (392)
Capital return 1,673 492

Total return after taxation 1,194 100

Net assets 1,194 100

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analyses with respect to monetary financial assets and liabilities is
broadly representative of the whole of the current and comparative year. The sensitivity with regard to the Company’s
investments, index futures and index put options to changes in foreign currency exchange rates is subsumed into
market price risk sensitivity below.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits and the interest payable on
variable rate borrowings when rates are re-set.

Notes to the Accounts

[…]

at an interest rate of 1.12%, repayable on 29 January 2016.

The Company also has a £30 million multi-currency overdraft facility with HSBC, secured by a floating charge, but
which has not been utilised during the current or comparative year.

The above year end amounts are not representative of the exposure to interest rates during the year as the level of
cash balances and drawings on the credit facility have fluctuated. The maximum and minimum net debt balances
during the year are as follows:

2016 2015
£’000 £’000

Maximum interest rate exposure during the year – net debt (18,164) (12,431)

Minimum interest rate exposure during the year – net debt (8,896) (1,566)

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 0.5% (2015:
0.5%) increase or decrease in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and finanacial
liabilities. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market
conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary financial instruments held at the balance
sheet date with all other variables held constant.

2016 2015
0.5% increase 0.5% decrease 0.5% increase 0.5% decrease

in rate in rate in rate in rate
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation

Revenue return 10 (10) 21 (21)

Capital return (79) 79 (29) 29

Total return after taxation (69) 69 (8) 8

Net assets (69) 69 (8) 8

In the opinion of the Directors, this sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure to
interest rate changes due to fluctuations in the level of cash balances and drawings on the credit facility.

54 Schroder Asian Total Return Investment Company plc

Schroder Asian Total Return Investment Company plc 55

S
tra

te
g

ic
 R

e
p

o
rt

G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c

e
F

in
a

n
c

ia
l

A
n

n
u

a
l G

e
n

e
ra

l M
e

e
tin

g

Notes to the Accounts

(iii) Market price risk

Market price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk, which may affect